LII HEN INDUSTRIES BHD (301361-U)


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
1. 
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

           The condensed interim financial reports should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

           statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010.

2.
Changes in Accounting Policy
The significant accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial reports are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 except for the following adoption of the following new FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations that are effective for the Group from 1 January 2011:
FRS 3 ‘Business Combinations (Revised)’

FRS 124 ‘Related Party Disclosures’

Amendment to FRS 127 ‘Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (amended)’

Amendment to FRS 7 ‘Improving Disclosure about Financial Instruments’

IC Interpretation 17 ‘Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners’

Amendments to FRS 5 ‘Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations’

Amendments to FRS 101 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’

Amendments to FRS 121 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates’

Amendments to FRS 132 ‘Financial Instruments: Presentation’

Amendments to FRS 132 ‘Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Right Issues’

Amendments to FRS 134 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’

Amendments to FRS 138 ‘Intangible Assets’

Amendments to FRS 139 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’

The above accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments) do not have any material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

3.
Audit Qualification Report
The preceding financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 were report on without any qualification.   

4.         Seasonal or cyclical factors
            The principal business operations of the Group has historically shown moderate seasonality, where production and sales of furniture are generally lower in the beginning of the calendar year due to the festive period as well as the summer holiday in the middle of the year. 

-continue

5.
Unusual items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows for the financial period ended 31 December 2011. 

6.       Changes in estimates
There is no significant change in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial year.

7.       Debts and equity securities    

          There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt or equity securities for the financial period ended 31 December 2011.  

8.
Dividend Paid


The dividends paid during the financial period were as follows: -
	Type of dividend
	Dividend per share
	For the year ended
	Amount

(RM’000)
	Entitlement date
	Payment date

	Third interim single tier
	2.0%
	31.12.2010
	1,200
	03.01.2011
	21.01.2011

	First interim single tier
	1.5%
	31.12.2011
	900
	15.06.2011
	08.07.2011

	Final single tier
	2.5%
	31.12.2010
	1,500
	12.07.2011
	28.07.2011

	Second interim single tier
	1%
	31.12.2011
	600
	30/09/2011
	18/10/2011

	Third interim single tier
	1%
	31.12.2011
	600
	15/12/2011
	29/12/2011
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 9.     Operating Segment Information – FRS 8
The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of furniture in Malaysia, hence, an analysis by geographical segment in respect of revenue only is presented as follows: -
                                                                                           Current Quarter        Year to date

                                                                                              31 Dec                       31 Dec                                                                

                                                                          





    







       2011         2010         2011          2010

                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 


Africa





          70
  -
     1,106             611



America




   71,610      52,721
 237,715      216,672


Asia





     5,002       2,302
   15,535          9,618



Australia




        108            32
        261             224 



Europe




                   420        1,223
     2,185
5,553



Malaysia



                7,456        5,585
   27,785        28,014
 

                                                                                     -------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                      84,666      61,863       284,587      260,691

                                                                                      ================================

10.    Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The properties which were revalued on 2009 have been brought forward from the previous financial statements and there were no valuations of properties, plant and equipment for the period ended 31 December 2011. 

11.    Material events subsequent to the end of the period  

There were no material events subsequent to 31 December 2011.
12.   Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the period ended 31 December 2011. 
-continue

13.   Changes in contingent liabilities

        As at the date of this report, the Group has contingent liabilities as follows:-

         RM’000


Counter indemnities to banks for bank guarantees issued

· Secured





    

5,483
· unsecured







      -       
Corporate guarantees for credit facilities granted to subsidiary                       78,230           

companies ( unsecured )
14. Capital Commitments
There is no capital commitment incurred in the interim financial report as at 31 December 2011.

15. Significant Related Party Transactions
	Subsidiaries
	Transacting Parties
	Relationship
	Nature of Transactions
	Current quarter ended 31.12.11
	Cumulative Quarter ended 31.12.11

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Chua Lee Seng (1 & 2)
Tok Heng Leong (1 & 2)
Soo Tee Heng (f) (2)
Tok Heng Hwa (f)
	Directors( 1) and /or substantial shareholder (2) of LIIHEN
	Rental of hostel

	RM3,000
	    RM17,247

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Domain Partners Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM171,964
	  RM687,855

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	NCCT Resources Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM Nil
	RM147,840

	Favourite Design Sdn Bhd
	Domain Partners Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM123,383
	RM493,803
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

16 Review of performance   
                                                                     Turnover           Profit before tax        Profit after tax 





    
           RM’000
    RM’000

   RM’000

            12 months ended 31.12.2011
          284,587                  14,517                      10,961 
                                                               ===========================================

            12 months ended 31.12.2010            260,691                  23,224                      17,567   


                                                               ===========================================
The Group’s revenue recorded at RM285 million, increase 9.2% compared to RM261 million of last year. In the current period, export sales denominated in USD grew 14%, mainly contributed by Favourite Design Sdn Bhd by 35%, this was in tandem with the high demand in the bedroom set products. However the increase was offset by the decrease in sales in EF Furniture Sdn Bhd (EF) and CT Haup Heng Sdn Bhd (CT) by 10% and 8% respectively. EF and CT involved in panel products and dining set were generally facing the price competitiveness that led to lower sales.  Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd involved in bedroom set maintained the export sales compared to preceding year. During the year under review, USD was depreciated approximately 6% compared to last year, resultant a reduction of the Group’s effective growth rate in turnover to 9.2%.
Mayteck Kilang Kayu dan Perabut Sdn Bhd (MKKP), mainly dealing in kiln drying of rubberwood and furniture parts, sales increased 16% compared to last year as a result of better demand and selling price of their products.
Irrespectively of the increase in sales, profit before tax for the Group registered at RM14.52 million, 37.47% lower that preceding year of RM23.22 million. All the subsidiary companies involved in export sales recorded lower profit before tax compared to last year. The main reason was due to the weakening of USD against RM during the current year under review. 

MKKP being the only subsidiary company not expose to the currency risk as what experienced by the other subsidiaries, MKKP’s profit before tax registered at RM2.11m, 16.6% higher that last year of RM1.81 million.  
-continue

17 Quarterly analysis





                   Turnover           Profit before tax          Profit after tax

                                                         RM’000                RM’000

 RM’000
            Third quarter 30.09.2011                 70,822                   3,000                          1,619
                                                             =========================================

            Fourth quarter 31.12.2011               84,666                   6,492                          5,566         

                                                             =========================================
In the current quarter, the Group’s turnover recorded at RM84.67 million, increased 19.56% compared to the immediate preceding quarter of RM70.82 million. All the subsidiaries recorded positive growth in sales in the current quarter. Sales denominated in USD increased 15%, coupled with the appreciation of USD by 5%, resultant the effective growth rate registered at 19.55% in the current quarter.  
With the increase in sales and favourable USD conversion rate in the fourth quarter, profit before tax grew 116%, from RM3 million of immediate preceding quarter to RM6.49 in the current quarter.   
18.      Current year prospects
The sovereign debts crisis in the Euro zone and the persistence low growth in the advanced countries have resultant the global economy recovery become tougher and uncertain. In addition, the volatility of the USD against the RM has caused the uncertainties on the Group’s business trading activities, hence the profit performance. In order to mitigate the negative impact on the Group’s margin, the Group will continue to focus on products innovations, controlling cost efficiency and increase volume to ensure positive results for the year.
19.       Profit forecast
There was no profit forecast issued for the quarter under review.

20.       Taxation
            Taxation charge for the quarter and year to date comprise of: -   
	
	Current Quarter

RM’000
	Year to Date

RM’000

	Current taxation
	
	

	- provision for the period
	         853
	             3,125

	- under/(over) provision in prior year
	            -
	               -

	- deferred taxation
	           73
	                431

	
	         926
	             3,556 


The lower effective tax rate for the current quarter under review was mainly due to some tax incentive available in certain subsidiary companies. 
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21.      Corporate proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed.
22.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


The Group's borrowings as at 31 December 2011 were as follows: -

	
	Secured (RM’000)
	Unsecured (RM’000) 
	Total (RM’000)

	 Short Term
	        14,434
	                -
	       14,434

	 Long Term
	          4,405   
	                -
	         4,405

	
	        18,839
	                -
	       18,839

	
	
	
	


           All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
23.
Financial Instruments - derivatives
As at 31 December 2011, the foreign currency contracts which have been entered into by the Group to hedge its foreign currency sales are as follows: -
	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts
	Contract Value(RM’000)
	Fair Value(RM’000)
	Changes in Fair Value(RM’000)

	US Dollar – less than l year
	        28,815
	       29,114
	       299


.

Derivative financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised, and subsequently measured at fair value. The fair values of derivatives are determined based on market data (primarily exchange rate) to calculate the present value of all estimated flows associated with each derivative at the balance sheet date. The Group’s derivatives are principally in respect of forward foreign currency contracts used to hedge its foreign currency sales.
Forward foreign currency contracts of the Group have been measured at fair value and the changes in the fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

-continue

24.
Other Operating Income/(expenses)

Other operating income/(expenses) comprises the followings: -


                                                                            Current Quarter            Year to Date

                                                                                              31 Dec                       31 Dec                                                                    

                                                                                 





     







       2011         2010         2011          2010

                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 


Foreign exchange gain/(loss)

            - realised                                                                (314)          213           1,005       (2,703)
            - unrealised                                                         (1,039)          473              232         (328)   

 
Gain on disposal of property, 

   
  plant & equipment                                                  -                68               25             213
 
Interest income                                                         75              58             230             182


Insurance claim due to fire incident                         -               994              -            3,802


Fair value gain/(loss) on derivative

              Financial instruments                                        2,551          (407)           (299)            336


Sundry revenue                                                      146            324             539              521








------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                         1,419         1,723          1,732          2,023

                                                                                    ================================
25.       Operating Expenses
            The operating expenses included the following charges:

                                                                                         Current Quarter             Year to Date

                                                                                                31 Dec                       31 Dec                                                                    

  

                                                                    2011         2010         2011          2010

                                                                                       RM’000    RM’000      RM’000     RM’000 


Depreciation and amortisation                              1,093          997          4,274           3,597

            Interest  expenses                                                     210          188             680              550

 
Property, plant & equipment 
   
  written off                                                                -               38               -                   41
                                                                                      ===============================
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26.
Realised and Unrealised Profits 

                                                                                                                         Current financial 
                                                                                                                             year ended
                                                                                                                              31/12/2011
                                                                                                                                 RM’000


Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:
   




· Realised                                                                                                    57,212
· Unrealised                                                                                                 (2,046)
                                                                                                                                -----------

            Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts                             55,166                                                                           

                                                                                                                     ======
27.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 31 December 2011.

28.
Material Litigations
The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

29.      Dividends

In current quarter, the Board has proposed a final single tier dividend of 3.0% in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2011, that make-up the total single tier dividends for the financial year 2011 to 6.5%, and the said proposed dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

30.
Basic Earning per Share
                                                                                       Current Quarter               Year to Date

                                                                                              31 Dec                       31 Dec                                                                             

   





     2011         2010         2011          2010
                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 

           Profit attributable to shareholders                        5,566         334           10,961        17,567
            

           Weighted average number of shares                     60,000      60,000        60,000       60,000
Basic Earning per Share (sen)

   
        9.28         0.56           18.27         29.28                
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31.
Authorisation for issue
The interim financial statements and the accompanying notes with authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors passed on 25 February 2012.
For and on behalf of the Board

Lii Hen Industries Bhd.
Tan Wang Giap, MACS 00523
Secretary

